152 389.000 General Land Elec $27,453 P-152 $0 $27,453 99.4890% $0 $27,313
153 390.000 General Structures & Impr. Elec $7,978,463 P-153 $0 $7,978,463 99.4890% $0 $7,937,693
154 391.000 General Office Furn & Eq. Elec. $8,815,694 P-154 $0 $8,815,694 99.4890% $0 $8,770,646
155 391.020 General Office Furniture - Computer $12,243,214 P-155 $0 $12,243,214 99.4890% $0 $12,180,651
156 391.040 General Office Furn - Software $17,091,170 P-156 $0 $17,091,170 99.4890% $0 $17,003,834
157 391.050 General Office - Computer Systems Dev. $0 P-157 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
158 394.000 General Tools - Elec $42,491 P-158 $0 $42,491 99.4890% $0 $42,274
159 397.000 General Communication Equip-Elec $1,798,745 P-159 $0 $1,798,745 99.4890% $0 $1,789,553
160 398.000 General Misc Equip - Elec $421,150 P-160 $0 $421,150 99.4890% $0 $418,998

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Herrington

Page: 3 of 4

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090

Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Updated Through September 30, 2008

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
161 TOTAL ECORP - GPE - AQUILA $48,418,380 $0 $48,418,380 $0 $48,170,962

162 UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT
163 389.000 Land & Land Rights - UCU $0 P-163 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
164 390.000 Structures & Improvements Owned - UCU $0 P-164 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
165 390.051 Structures & Improvements Leased - UCU $0 P-165 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
166 391.000 Gen Office Furniture & Equipment $0 P-166 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
167 391.020 Gen Office Furniture - Computer - UCU $0 P-167 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
168 391.040 Computer Software - UCU $0 P-168 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
169 391.050 Computer System Developments - UCU $0 P-169 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
170 392.000 Gen Transportation Equip-Auto-Elec $0 P-170 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
171 392.050 Gen Transportation Equip Med Trucks $0 P-171 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
172 394.000 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment - UCU $0 P-172 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
173 395.000 Lab Equipment - UCU $0 P-173 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
174 397.000 Communications Equipment - UCU $0 P-174 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
175 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment - UCU $0 P-175 $0 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
176 TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

177 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $1,783,507,518 -$76,261,780 $1,707,245,738 $0 $1,698,505,401

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Herrington

Page: 4 of 4

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090

Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Updated Through September 30, 2008

Adjustments to Plant in Service

A B C D E F G
Plant Total Total
Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Number Plant In Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Amount Adjustments Adjustments

P-4 Misc Intangible - Crossroads Transmission Plan 303.010 -$21,901,183 $0

1. To remove Crossroads Energy Center
Transmission Plant. (Hyneman)

-$21,901,183 $0

P-63 Land & Land Rights - SH 340.000 -$1,034,874 $0